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Objectives:

Review the Provider Enrolilment Webpage, including:
- Provider Enrollment Checklists
- The Online Provider Enrollment User Manual
- Provider Revalidation Report
- Changes to Provider Information
- Contact Information for Provider License Updates and Voluntary Terminations

- Revali date or Update a Provideroés Profile with
Electronic Verification System (EVS)

- Cover Resources
- Contact Nevada Medicaid
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Provider Enrollment Webpage



Provider Enrollment Webpage

A Nevada Department of Contact Us gn DHCFP Home
§ Health and Human Services
Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal Q

A Providers~ EVS- Pharmacy~ Prior Authorization~

e I\ come The Nevada Medicaid
Comparie e website is designed to assist

Compounded Medications Require Prior Authorization
Issues-Click HERE

Modernization e providers with

Web Announcement 1910
New and Updated Pharmacy Prior Authorization Forms Nevada Medicaid. Please refer to Web
Announcement 1733 and Web

Hebead e Hanl e 1260 Updis Known System i understanding the Nevada

Web Announcement 1908

Notification Regarding Provider Signatures on Prior Attention Providers Using the Authorization M d d d
Authorization Forms S s u es Criteria Function: Results that return prior e Ical ro ral I l an

authorization (PA) requirements are ate

For results that return “There are no records M T M
- » ; oot s crra b cludes informatio
Click here to review the Known System Issues, Resolutions and OUnC Jmnec. AN e seah siiarka, Thore In In r I n

be a PA requirement if limits have been

Web Announcement 1907
Attention Provider Types 15 (Registered Dietitian), 30

(Personal Care Aide - Provider Agency), 54 (Targeted Case Workarounds for common issues
Management), 83 (Personal Care Aide - Intermediary » exceeded. To verify PA requirements, please

Service Organization): DHCFP Rate Reviews per Assembly tafst lo the Medicad Servrces Manual (MoM), re g ard I n g e n rOI I m e nt, bl I I I n g y

Bill 108 Please refer to the Modernization Known Issues List prior to Chapter for your service type at dhcfp.nv.gov
contacting Nevada Medicaid, as many common problems and and the Billing Guide for your provider type at

View All Web Announcements their resolutions are listed. Wiwmedicaldiny:goy acceSS tO the EIeCtrOnIC
Verification System (EVS)

Authorization Criteria [eeXeXeXe] Billing Information

DHCFP Home Welcome to the Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up Provider Web Portal. Through this easy-to-use internet portal, healthcare E-Prescribing and ad d Itl O n al reSO u rces to
EDI Information providers have access to useful information and tools regarding provider enrollment and revalidation, recipient eligibility, verification, = |Forms

EVS User Manual prior authorization, billing instructions, pharmacy news and training opportunities. The notifications and web announcements keep Provider Enrollment . -

Modernization Project providers updated on enhancements to the online tools, as well as updates and reminders on policy changes and billing procedures. Provider Newsletters aSSISt p rOVI d e rS .

Online Provider Enrollment Thank you for your participation in Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up. Provider Training

Provider Login (EVS)

Prior Authorization . . - -
Search Fee Schedule During the scheduled site maintenance LI n k . WWW. m e d I Cal d . nV- g OV

A window the Provider Web Portal will be
Search Providers unavailable. The table below shows the
Claims regularly scheduled maintenance window. All

i times will be in the Pacific time zone.
Trading Partner

Monday - Friday
12:00AM - 12:30AM

[P
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Provider Enrollment Webpage, continued

Nevada Department of contact s [Jf§ DHCFP Home
Health and Human Services
Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal Q

4 Providers- EVS~ Pharmac - Prior Authorization~ Claims ~ Quick Links~ Calendar

Highlight Providers from the

K o e top tool bar and select

Modernization o ety Provider Enrollment from

Announcement 1732 and Web

—
| Announcements/Newsletters
| Billing Information Welcome
1
! Provider Enrollment Dietitian). 30 Kn Ow n S ste m Announcement 1829 for additiona h d d
! Provider Training | 54 (Targ/e.ted Case infermation t e rO p- OWn l I Ie n u Or
giermediary I Attention Providers Using the Autharization .
Criteria Funefion: Results that return prior I t P d E Il t
SSues sSelecCl Froviaer enrolimen

Electronic Claims/EDI
Service Organization): DHCFP Rate Re\gev
For results that return “There are no records

E-Prescribing
Bill 108

Web Announcement 1906 S . -

. 2 . i 2 2 - found based on the search criteria,” there may
Update for All Provider Types Including P Click here to review the Knpwn System Issues, Resolutions and be a PA requirement if limits have been frOI I l th e P rOVI d er LI n kS
(Applied Behavior Analysis): Claims Denyi Workarounds for common issues.

exceeded. To verify PA requirements, please
Error with Edit Code 0155 Have Been Repro

refer to the Medicaid Services Manual (MSM)

Web Announcement 1905 Plaase refer to the Modernization Known Issues List prior to Chapter for your service type at dhcfp.nv.gov SeCtI O n O n th e rl g ht- h an d
Drug Use Review (DUR) Board Appraves Chan fecti con..*ing Nevada Medicaid, as many common problems and and the Biling Guide for your provider type at

i . i wiww.medicaid.nv.
June 3, 2019 their resoi. ~ns are listed. www.medicaid.nv.gov

View All Web Announcements

Provider Links

Featured Links

Billing Information

Authorization Criteria I::I I'D\-"IdE‘.I'S il EVS"’ Pha LML [ b Portal. Through this easy-to-use internet portal, healthcare E-Prescribing
DHCFP Home el O\/[ (21 enrollment and revalidation, recipient eligibility, verification, Forms

) i g opportunities. The notifications and web announcements keep Provider Enrollment
EDT Information i AnnOuncements;"Newslel:ters E updates and reminders on policy changes and billing procedures. vidar
EVS User M | Provider Newsletters

serTanie Bi || i I f ti heck Up. Provider Training

Modernization Project Hming inrormation
Online Provider Enrollment

Provider Login (EVS) Electronic Claims/EDI
Prior Authorization
Search Fee Schedule

Search Providers Forms
Claims

Scheduled Site Maintenance

During the scheduled site maintenance
window the Provider Web Portal will be
unavailable. The table below shows the
regularly scheduled maintenance window.
times will be in the Pacific time zone.

Monday - Friday
NDC

Provider Enrollment

E-Prescribing

Provider Training
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v
Provider Enrollment Webpage, continued

Provider Enrollment :
The Provider Enrollment webpage

Effe.ctive Jarlmary 12, 2019, all providers will be required tolsulbmit their Provider Enlr'ollment AppliFations electronically Contains a” necessary information in
Online Provider Enrollment (OPE) Tool at https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/hcp42/provider/Home/tabid/477/Default.aspx, er .
enrollment applications will no longer be accepted with the go-live of the new modernized Medicaid Management Information Ol‘der fo properly enrO” N Nevada

System (MMIS). Please continue to review the modernization-related web announcements at
https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/providers/Modernization.aspx for further details.

Medicaid, including:

Thank you for your interest in the Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up Program. This page contains all of the information and A ACC@SS to the On”ne Provider

forms you will need to become a Nevada Medicaid provider. If you have any questions, please contact the Provider Enrollment )

Unit at (877) 638-3472 from 8a.m. to 5p.m. Monday through Friday. Enrollment (OPE) tOOI

Effective 12/1/2015, access Online Provider Enrollment for individual, group or OPR enrollments.@ B Llnk to mOdernlzatlon
announcements

Provider Documentation Reminders: (See Web Announcement 1125 for reminders that will assist providers in adhering to the

documentation responsibilities required of each Nevada Medicaid/Nevada Check Up provider.) C Add|t|0nal I|nk to the OPE tOOI

All enrollment documents including attachments require an original signature from the provider or an authorized
representative (use dark blue or black ink).
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Required Enroliment Documents 1
Enrollment Checklists

Required Enroliment Documents

« Provider Enrollment Information Booklet: UPDATED FOR MMIS MODERNIZATION IMPLEMENTATION. All providers will need the information contained in this

Enrollment Checklists: Copies of certain documents must be included with your Provider Enrollment Packet (e.g., copy of professional certification, proof of

insurance, background check). The Enroliment Checklists show required documentation for each provider type.
s DLUS[NE = oclate ACdelnTaur AVIA-a206200), OC T i e Jiied ANl SUDITIed w FOUT FTOVIOE NTOTIENTREeValldallion Fdoke ol Of -
Provider Enrollment Checklist for your Provider Type and when requested by the Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) or Nevada Medicaid.

« Advance Directives Compliance Self-Evaluation & Certification (NMH-3827): This form must be completed and submitted to DHCFP if it is listed on the
Provider Enrollment checklist for your Provider Type.

« Civil Rights Compliance Self-Evaluation & Certification (NMH-3828): This form must be completed and submitted to DHCFP if it is listed on the Provider
Enroliment checklist for your Provider Type.

Enrollment Checklists are separated out by Provider Type. In order to determine the documentation that is
required to accompany the application, select Enrollment Checklists. All Provider Types require the
checklist to be followed.
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Required Enrollment Documents i

Enrollment Checklists, continued

Provider Enrollment Checklists

To see which documents must be submitted with your Provider Enrollment Packet, click the name of your provider type(s) in the list
below. If your provider type is not in the list below, please contact the Provider Enrollment Unit at (877) 638-3472 for requirements.

Note: Out of state providers must also submit proof of Medicaid eligibility in the state that services are/were rendered.

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
15
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

Qutpatient Surgery, Hospital Based

Hospital, Inpatient

Hospital, Outpatient

Psychiatric Hospital, Inpatient

Behavioral Health Outpatient Treatment
Registered Dietitian

Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities, Public
Special Clinics

Nursing Facility

Physician, M.D., Ostecpath, D.O.

Podiatrist

Dentist

Hearing Aid Dispenser & Related Supplies
Advanced Practice Registered Nurse
Optometrist

Psychologist

Radiolegy and Non-invasive Diagnostic Centers
Pharmacy

Home Health Agency

Nevada Medicaid Provider Enrollment Training (Individual Revalidation/Change)

04/20/16
02/18/16
02/18/16
04/20/16
n/a

12/15/17
04/20/16
n/a

04/20/16
08/25/17
08/25/17
01/03/13
08/25/17
08/30/17
08/25/17
07/19/16
12/01/14
04/28/17
07/05/17

Each Provider Type will have access
to a Provider Type specific Checklist.

Locate the appropriate Provider Type
and select the Title of the Provider
Type to open the checklist.

It is important to review each item
listed on the Checklist as the
information will be different for each
Provider Type.
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Online Provider Enrollment User Manual

Online Provider Enrollment User Manual

Chapter 1: Getting Started

Chapter 2: Initial Enrollment Application

Chapter 2 Addendum: Ownership & Relaticnships Example
Chapter 3. Revalidation and Updates

Nevada Medicaid Provider Enrollment Training (Individual Revalidation/Change)

The Online Provider Enrollment User Manual will contain
pertinent information for using the OPE tool and provide
additional details regarding each guestion that is contained
within the application.

Chapter 1: Getting Started i Overview of how to use the
OPE tool

Chapter 2: Initial Enrollment Application T Provides step-
by-step instructions on how to complete an initial application

Chapter 2 Addendum: Ownership & Relationships
Example i Provides additional clarification for users when
answering the Ownership Disclosure and Relationship
guestions

Chapter 3: Revalidation and Updates i Instructions on
how to revalidate or make changes to a provider profile
through the Electronic Verification System (EVS)
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Revalidation Report

Revalidation Report

« Provider Revalidation Report: The Nevada Medicaid Provider Revalidation Report lists each provider and the date their next revalidation is due. To avoid contract
termination, your revalidation application must be processed and approved prior to the revalidation due date.

The Provider Revalidation Report is a PDF document that allows any user to view a National Provider
Identifier (NPI) to determine the date that their contract will need to be revalidated. Providers are
required to revalidate with Nevada Medicaid every five (5) years. The only exception is that Durable
Medical Equipment (Provider Type 33) providers must revalidate every three (3) years.

Viewing the report will assist providers with making sure that their contract with Nevada Medicaid does

not terminate. If a contract terminates due to a provider not submitting a revalidation, the provider will

then need to complete and submit a brand new appl ic
provider attempts to bill for dates of service that happen after their termination date, those particular

claims will be denied.
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Changes to Provider Information

Changes to Provider Information

Changes to any information presented on your enrollment documents must be reported to Nevada Medicaid within five business
days.

« To complete changes online, please login to the Secure Web Portal, and choose “Hevalidate-Update Provider”.
« Toreport a change in business ownership, resubmit a completed Provider Enrollment Application.
« Provider license updates and voluntary terminations can be mailed or e-mailed to Mevada Medicaid for processing

As of February 1, 2019, any provider that is already enrolled in Nevada Medicaid can make changes to
their provider profiles via the EVS secure Provider Web Portal. For instructions, please review Chapter 3
(Revalidation and Updates) of the Online Provider Enrollment User Manual that was previously discussed
and can be located on the Provider Enroliment webpage of the Medicaid website.
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Contact Information for Provider License
Updates and Voluntary Terminations

Provider License Updates and Voluntary Terminations Only

* Please submit provider license updates via the secure Provider Web Portal or email to Nevada Medicaid at

nv.providerapps@gainwelltechnologies.com for processing.
» Please email voluntary termination forms (FA-34) to Nevada Medicaid at nv.providerapps@gainwelltechnologies.com for processing.

Should a provider wish to submit their updated license information or if a provider will be terminating a
contract, that information is to be emailed to: nv.providerapps@gainwelltechnologies.com or mailed to the
P.O. Box. Itis important to note that any documentation besides an updated license or a contract
termination will not be reviewed and processed via this email address. Changes to a provider profile will
not be accepted via email and those changes must be made via the EVS secure Provider Web Portal.
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Revalidating a Contract or Updating a
Provider Profile as an Individual Provider
with Nevada Medicaid via the EVS Provider
Web Portal
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Revalidation Information

- Revalidations are required to be submitted every five (5) years. The exception is for Provider Type 33 (DME
providers), who are required to revalidate every three (3) years.

- Providers cannot ask for retro prior authorizations if their contract terminates.

- Providers who miss the revalidation date deadline will be required to complete an Initial Application and submit to
Nevada Medicaid.

- The matrix below lists resources available to providers should their contract expire without revalidating timely.

MAIN MENU SUB MENU / LINKS DURATION OF TERMINATION
ACCESS (1 YEAR)

Eligibility Eligibility Verification No

Claims Search Claims, Submit Claims, Search Payment History & Treatment History Yes

Care Management Create Authorization, View Status, Maintain Favorite Providers, Authorization Criteria No

File Exchange Upload Files Yes

Resources Search Providers, Search Fee Schedule, Downloads, Report Download Yes

My Home (* Connects to external links) My Profile (Change Phone/Email), My Profile (Change Site Key Token/Password), Manage Yes

Accounts (Add/Remove Delegate), Manage Accounts (Add/Remove Trading Partner), Search
Payment History, Contact Us, Secure Correspondence

My Home (* Connects to external links) Member Focused Viewing, Revalidate-Update Provider, Pharmacy PA *, PASRR *, EHR No
Incentive Program *, EPSDT *, Presumptive Eligibility *

Nevada Medicaid Provider Enrollment Training (Individual Revalidation/Change)
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Electronic Verification System

EVS~  Pharmacy~

Featured Links

Authorization Criteria
DHCFP Home

EDI Information

EVS User Manual
Modernization Project

User Manual

Online Provider Enrollment

Provider Login (EVS)

Frior AUTNOrtZation

Search Fee Schedule
Search Providers
Claims

Trading Partner

The EVS secure Provider Web Portal may be accessed from a variety of different locations, including the
top blue tool bar > EVS > Provider Login (EVS) or the Featured Links (left-hand side of every webpage).
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EVS Login

After the user selects EVS Login, they will
then be required to Login.

Input the registered User ID and select Log
In. If the user has forgotten their User ID,
select the Forgot User ID? Link.
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